ITEM NO.15 Court 11 (Video Conferencing)

SECTION XI-A

## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 879-880/2016

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 10-07-2015 in WA No. 369/2011 10-07-2015 in WA No. 375/2011 passed by the High Court Of Kerala At Ernakulam)

STATE OF KERALA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

M/S JOSEPH AND COMPANY

Respondent(s)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 9661/2017 (XI-A)

SLP(C) No. 18760/2016 (XI-A)

Date: 25-08-2021 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HEMANT GUPTA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.S. BOPANNA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Jaideep Gupta, Sr. Adv,

Mr. G. Prakash, AOR

Ms. Priyanka Prakash, Adv.

Ms. Beena Prakash, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Joseph Markos, Sr. Adv.

Mr. M. P. Vinod, AOR

Mr. Atul Shankar Vinod, Adv.

Mr. Abraham Markos, Adv.

Mr. Thomas P Joseph, Sr.Adv.

Mr. Prashant Padmanabhan, AOR

Mr. John Joseph Vettikkad, Adv

Mr. Asish Sarkar, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Heard the learned senior counsel appearing for the parties at length.

Arguments concluded.

Judgment reserved.

Written submissions, if any, be filed by 27.08.2021 (Friday).

(JAYANT KUMAR ARORA) **COURT MASTER** 

(RENU BALA GAMBHIR) **COURT MASTER** 

<u>List of books :-</u>

(2011) 10 SCC 86